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ployee as defined in section 176.66, subdivision 1, notice thereof
in accordance with section 176.16 shall have been given to the
employer, and unless the claim is filed with the commission
with the period specified in section 176.18, except that in case
of silicosis or asbestosis the claim may be filed with the com-
mission within three years after the date of employee’s last
exposure or within three years of the date of the last payment
of compensation by the employer, or his default in payment.
If disablement occurs within the last 90 days allowed by this
section for filing claim with the commission, then the em-
ployee or his dependents shall be allowed a period of 90 days
from the happening of such disablement to comply with the
provisions of this section.

Compensation is not payable for partial disability from
silicosis or asbestosis, except where such partial disability fol-
lows a compensable period of total disability.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 455—S. F. No. 161
[Sections 2, 3, 4, Coded as Sections 350,091, 350,092, 350.093]

An act relating to the supreme court; adding new provi-
stons relating thereto; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1949,
Section 350.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 850.09, is
amended to read:

350.09 Supreme court justices. The yearly salaries to
be paid to the chief justice and associate justices of the su-
preme court shall be as follows:

(1) Chief justice, §14,500;
(2) Associate j ustic'es, 218,500 each,

[850.091] Sec. 2. Clerk and deputy clerk of supreme
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court. The yearly salaries to be paid to the clerk and the dep-
uly clerk of the supreme court shall be:

(1) Clerkof the supreme court, $7,200;

(2) Deputy clerk of the supreme court, 85,400,
subject to the conditions of such appropriations, the supreme
court may employ a supreme court reporter, a marshal, and
such additional technical, clerical, stenographic, and other per-
sonnel as is necessary. .

[350.092] Sec. 3. Supreme court employees. Within
the limits of the appropriations for the salaries thereof and

[350.098] Sec. 4. Retirement compensation not af-
fected by salary changes. The retirement compensation for
justices of the supreme court now in effect for such justices
who have heretofore or shall hereafter retire shall not be in-
creased by reason of the change in salaries provided for in this
act, but shall be governed by the provisions of law and based
upon salaries in force immediately prior to the passage of this
act.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 456—S. F. No. 162

An act relating to salaries and retirement compensation
of judges of the district court; amending Minnesota Stalutes
1949, Section 850.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 350.10, is
amended to read:

360.10 District court judges. The yearly salaries to
be paid to the judges of the district court shall be $10,200
each from the state and $1,500 additional from each county
in their respective districts having a population of 75,000 or
more and $300 additional in each judicial district having an



